

Nos. 14-16601 & 14-17068

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

EDWARD O'BANNON, JR.,
ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
v.
NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,
Defendant-Appellant,
and
ELECTRONIC ARTS, INC.; COLLEGIATE LICENSING COMPANY,
Defendants.

Appeals from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

The Honorable Claudia Wilken, Senior Judge
Case Nos. 09-cv-1967 CW& 09-cv-3329 CW

**BRIEF FOR THE ALSTON KINDLER GROUP AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Steve W. Berman
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL
SHAPIRO LLP
1918 Eighth Avenue, Suite 3300
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 623-7292
Facsimile: (206) 623-0594

Jeff D. Friedman
Jon T. King
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL
SHAPIRO LLP
715 Hearst Avenue, Suite 202
Berkeley, CA 94710
Telephone: (510) 725-3000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
II.	INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
III.	ARGUMENT.....	6
	A. The Claims in <i>GIA</i> Are Distinct From Those at Issue Here	6
	B. Appellant’s “Just Trust Us” Arguments Are Not Persuasive, As Demonstrated in <i>GIA</i> and <i>Rock</i>	8
	C. Appellant’s Arguments Regarding Amateurism Are Belied By Appellant’s Real-World Conduct	10
	D. Appellant Is Not Entitled to An Antitrust Exemption	12
	E. Appellant Inappropriately Relies on Dicta	16
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>Agnew v. NCAA</i> , 683 F. 3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012)	3, 8, 9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	16
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	16
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011).....	17
<i>Funbus Sys., Inc. v. State of Cal. Pub. Utilities Comm’n</i> , 801 F.2d 1120 (9th Cir. 1986)	5
<i>In re NCAA I-A Walk-On Football Players Litig.</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (W.D. Wash. 2005)	3
<i>Keller v. Electronic Arts Inc.</i> , 724 F.3d 1268 (9th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1351 (2013).....	16
<i>Miller-Wohl Co. v. Com’r of Labor & Indus. State of Mont.</i> , 694 F.2d 203 (9th Cir. 1982)	5
<i>Pac. Operators Offshore, LLP v. Valladolid</i> , 132 S. Ct. 680 (2012).....	17
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	16
<i>United States v. Montero-Camargo</i> , 208 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000)	17

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) § 30 (2004)16
